Dedication

To my family with sincere love.

Mecca



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Thanks be to almighty Allah who offered me health, and patience
to complete this work.

I would like to express my sincere gratitude and thanks to my
supervisor Dr. Seifelddin Mohammed Kheir for his unlimited help,
encouragement and advice throughout the course of this work.

I would like to extend my thanks to Dr. Osman H. Nasr, Dr.
Abdalla A. Satti and the staff of Environmental and Natural Resources
Research Institute (ENRRI) for supporting me with equipment and help
for extracting the materials.

My thanks are also due to staff members of the Department of
Plant Protection, College of Agricultural Studies, Sudan University for
Science and Technology.

Special thanks are due to Dr. Awad Khalfalla for his help and
encouragement.

Thanks are extended to Ekhlass Elamin for typing and preparation
of this thesis in this final form.

Finally, special thanks are extended to my family and friends.



TABLES OF CONTENTS
Title
Dedication
Acknowledgement
Tables of Contents
List of Tables
List of Figures
List of Plates
List of Abbreviations
Abstract
Arabic Abstract
Chapter One: INTRODUCTION
Chapter Two: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Cowpea Vigna unquiculata L.
2.1.1 Classification
2.1.2 Description
2.13 Distribution

2.14 Economic importance

2.2 Cowpea weevil Callosobruchus maculatus F.

2.2.1 Classification

222 Decribition

223 Distribution

224 Host range

225 Symptoms

2.2.6 Economic importance
2.2.7 Life cycle

2.2.8 Ecology and biology

Page No.

il
111
Vi
vii
viil

X

>

.

< O b A RN RN RN W W W W W W



Title
229
2.29.1
2292
2293
2.3
2.3.1
2.3.1.1
2.3.1.2
2.3.13
23.14
2.3.1.5
232
2.3.2.1
2322
2323
2324
2.3.2.5
2.3.2.5

Control measures
Cultural practices and hygiene
Chemical control

Other measurements of control

The use of natural products as the pest control agents

Neem (Azadirachta indica A. Juss)
Origin and characteristics of neem tree
Chemistry of neem tree

Biological activities of neem products
Toxicology of neem

Medical uses of the neem

Datura (Sakran) Datura innoxia Mill.
The history of datura

Distribution

Description

Chemistry of Datura innoxia

The use of datura in the control

Medical application of datura

Chapter Three: MATERIALS AND METHODS

3.1
3.2
3.2.1
322
33
3.3.1

Stock culture

Preparation of natural products extracts
Collection and preparation of the neem seeds
Collection and preparation of the datura seeds
Bioassay

Oviposition deterrence activity

Page No.

O© O o0 o0 3 I



Title
332

Effect of neem seed oil, neem seed ethanolic extract
and datura seeds ethanolic extract on post oviposition

hatchability and adult emergence of C. maculatus

Chapter Four: RESULTS

4.1

4.2

4.2.1

422

423
43

43.1
432

433

Repellent activity of natural products studied on
oviposition of Callosobruchus maculatus

Insecticidal effect of neem oil and ethanolic extracts
of neem seed and datura seed on cow pea weevil
adults (C. maculatus)

Effect of neem oil on mortality

Effect of neem seed ethanolic extract on mortality
Effect of datura seed ethanolic extract on mortality
Effect of natural products studied on hatchability,
adult emergence of C. maculatus and the weight loss
of cowpea seeds

Effect of natural products studied on the hatchability
Effect of natural products studied on percentage of
adult emergence

The percentage weight loss of cow pea seeds caused
by feeding of immature stags of C. maculatus at 3
months after treatment with neem oil,and ethanolic

extracts of neem and datura seeds

Chapter Five: DISCUSSION
REFERENCES
APPENDICES

Page No.
22

24
24

24

27
27
27
27

27

31

39

41
45
56



Table No.

LIST OF TABLES
Title

Average repellency factors to oviposition of
Callosobruchus maculatus as response to neem oil,
neem seed and datura seed ethanolic extracts using
Leonard and Eherman formula (1970)
Percentage mortality caused by neem oil on the
adult stage of C. maculatus
Percentage mortality caused by ethanolic extract of
neem seed on the adult stage of C. maculates
Percentage mortality caused by ethanolic extract of
Datura seed on the adult stage of C. maculatus
Mean percent of hatched eggs laid by
Callosobruchus maculatus treated with neem oil,
neem seed and datura seed ethanolic extracts
Effect of Neem oil on adult emergence of
Callosobruchus maculatus.
Effect of Neem seed ethanolic extract on adult
emergence of Callosobruchus maculatus.
Effect of Datura seed ethanolic extract on adult
emergence of Callosobruchus maculatus.
Mean percentage of weight loss of cowpea seeds as
result of feeding by immature stages of C.
maculatus treated with neem oil, neem seed and

datura seed ethanolic extracts

Page No.

25

26

28

29

32

34

36

37

40



Fig.
No.

LIST OF FIGURES
Title

Mortality percentage caused by neem oil and
ethanolic extract of neem and datura seeds on C.
maculatus after 7 days.

Average percentage of hatched egg of C. maculats
treated with neem oil and ethanolic extract of neem
and datura seeds on C. maculatus.

Average percentage of emerged adults of C. maculats
treated with neem oil and ethanolic extract of neem

and datura seeds on C. maculatus.

Page
No.

30

33

38



Plate No.
1.

2
3.
4
5

LIST OF PLATES
Title
Adults of Callosobruchus maculatus F.

Infested seeds

Container rearing of Callosobruchus maculatus F.

The neem tree Azadirachta indica A. Juss

Datura plant Datura innoxia Mill

Page No.
17
17

19
21



ABBREVIATIONS

°C Degree centigrade

RH Relative humidity

Kg Kilogram

G Gram

Mg Milligram

Lbs Pounds

Cu Cubic

Ft Foot

m Meter

mm Millimeter

ml Milliliter

> Greater than

< Less than

IPM Integrated pest Management
Sov Source of variance

d.f Degree of freedom

LSD Least significant difference
CvV Coefficient variation

SE Standard error



ABSTRACT

The potential usage of ethanolic extracts of neem and datura seeds
in addition to the neem seed oil as pest control agents was investigated
under laboratory conditions against the cowpea weevil (Callosobruchus
maculatus F.).

Evaluations were based on the oviposition repellent effect,
insecticidal and the effect on development of C. maculatus (F.). The
investigation was also extended to cover the evaluation of the loss in
weight of cowpea seeds.

The concentration extracts that used were 2.5%, 5% and 10%.

The results of this investigations showed that there was a
significant repellent effect on egg laying. Insecticidal activities of this
extracts were observed during the first four days of the experiment in
particular.

Post-oviposition treatments of cowpea seeds with the neem oil,
ethanolic extracts of neem and datura seeds, showed strong inhibition to
the egg viability and percentage of adult emergence.

The results generally indicated the order of effectiveness: neem
seed ethanolic extract > neem oil > datura seed ethanolic extract.

Also the extracts decreased the percentage of weight loss of treated
cowpea seeds.

The results reported here indicated the good potential of these
plants as promising alternatives to synthetic pesticides, and the mode of

efficacy was discussed.



da g k) Aada

) ) ALyl hglally anll 50 Jgly) Gl aladiul 3alKe) ¢ynal

- (Callosobruchus maculatus F.)

o il ALK 55l Juldlly pand) aasd Ul ) e oy anill oS
Aldlaal) Ggall (e 8l A e 5 Jedal duhal) caria) Gl Lap8al) g

(%Y 5 %0 YY.0) Glaldiuall s3] dardivall i3S ) Culs

ardl gy e chdiall ayle b claliid gl Jladll S3Y) il il
o gd Jlall ) BN e e Lad gy ine 3yl A Lebaal) opall e
Al Ay e (Y AN AW OO Aals ALK el Gilialitil)

laliiuall s2gd (558l Jaial) ) il cyelal panll auiag amy CDllae 2ic

sl sdd Tl Galiid) : b LS claliniidl o3¢ Jdll Y1) s oS
Dglall psad Jell) palidudl < il )sd oy <

Alabeall gl (yhg (pe Al A lialiniadl sda culls S

sacly JilaS bl clalivid) sy <oy glil Lagle Jguanl) a5 ) bl
Gl claliiea) sy il dgh Gl (386 Mg daiadl clawall



