# Dedication

To my family with sincere love.

Mecca

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

Thanks be to almighty Allah who offered me health, and patience to complete this work.

I would like to express my sincere gratitude and thanks to my supervisor Dr. Seifelddin Mohammed Kheir for his unlimited help, encouragement and advice throughout the course of this work.

I would like to extend my thanks to Dr. Osman H. Nasr, Dr. Abdalla A. Satti and the staff of Environmental and Natural Resources Research Institute (ENRRI) for supporting me with equipment and help for extracting the materials.

My thanks are also due to staff members of the Department of Plant Protection, College of Agricultural Studies, Sudan University for Science and Technology.

Special thanks are due to Dr. Awad Khalfalla for his help and encouragement.

Thanks are extended to Ekhlass Elamin for typing and preparation of this thesis in this final form.

Finally, special thanks are extended to my family and friends.

#### **TABLES OF CONTENTS**

Title		Page No.
Dedication		i
Acknowledgement		ii
Tables of Contents		iii
List of	Tables	vi
List of Figures		vii
List of Plates		viii
List of Abbreviations		ix
Abstract		X
Arabic Abstract		xi
Chapter One: INTRODUCTION		1
Chapter Two: LITERATURE REVIEW		3
2.1	Cowpea Vigna unquiculata L.	3
2.1.1	Classification	3
2.1.2	Description	3
2.1.3	Distribution	3
2.1.4	Economic importance	3
2.2	Cowpea weevil Callosobruchus maculatus F.	4
2.2.1	Classification	4
2.2.2	Decribition	4
2.2.3	Distribution	4
2.2.4	Host range	5
2.2.5	Symptoms	5
2.2.6	Economic importance	5
2.2.7	Life cycle	6
2.2.8	Ecology and biology	7

Title		Page No.
2.2.9	Control measures	7
2.2.9.1	Cultural practices and hygiene	7
2.2.9.2	Chemical control	7
2.2.9.3	Other measurements of control	8
2.3	The use of natural products as the pest control agents	8
2.3.1	Neem (Azadirachta indica A. Juss)	9
2.3.1.1	Origin and characteristics of neem tree	9
2.3.1.2	Chemistry of neem tree	10
2.3.1.3	Biological activities of neem products	11
2.3.1.4	Toxicology of neem	13
2.3.1.5	Medical uses of the neem	13
2.3.2	Datura (Sakran) Datura innoxia Mill.	13
2.3.2.1	The history of datura	13
2.3.2.2	Distribution	14
2.3.2.3	Description	14
2.3.2.4	Chemistry of Datura innoxia	14
2.3.2.5	The use of datura in the control	14
2.3.2.5	Medical application of datura	15
Chapter '	Three: MATERIALS AND METHODS	16
3.1	Stock culture	16
3.2	Preparation of natural products extracts	16
3.2.1	Collection and preparation of the neem seeds	20
3.2.2	Collection and preparation of the datura seeds	20
3.3	Bioassay	20
3.3.1	Oviposition deterrence activity	20

Title		Page No
3.3.2	Effect of neem seed oil, neem seed ethanolic extract	22
	and datura seeds ethanolic extract on post oviposition	
	hatchability and adult emergence of C. maculatus	
Chapter	Four: RESULTS	24
4.1	Repellent activity of natural products studied on	24
	oviposition of Callosobruchus maculatus	
4.2	Insecticidal effect of neem oil and ethanolic extracts	24
	of neem seed and datura seed on cow pea weevil	
	adults (C. maculatus)	
4.2.1	Effect of neem oil on mortality	27
4.2.2	Effect of neem seed ethanolic extract on mortality	27
4.2.3	Effect of datura seed ethanolic extract on mortality	27
4.3	Effect of natural products studied on hatchability,	27
	adult emergence of C. maculatus and the weight loss	
	of cowpea seeds	
4.3.1	Effect of natural products studied on the hatchability	27
4.3.2	Effect of natural products studied on percentage of	31
	adult emergence	
4.3.3	The percentage weight loss of cow pea seeds caused	39
	by feeding of immature stags of C. maculatus at 3	
	months after treatment with neem oil, and ethanolic	
	extracts of neem and datura seeds	
Chapter	Five: DISCUSSION	41
REFERI	ENCES	45
APPENI	DICES	56

#### LIST OF TABLES

Table No.	Title	Page No
1.	Average repellency factors to oviposition of	
	Callosobruchus maculatus as response to neem oil,	
	neem seed and datura seed ethanolic extracts using	
	Leonard and Eherman formula (1970)	25
2.	Percentage mortality caused by neem oil on the	
	adult stage of C. maculatus	26
3.	Percentage mortality caused by ethanolic extract of	
	neem seed on the adult stage of <i>C. maculates</i>	28
4.	Percentage mortality caused by ethanolic extract of	
	Datura seed on the adult stage of <i>C. maculatus</i>	29
5.	Mean percent of hatched eggs laid by	
	Callosobruchus maculatus treated with neem oil,	
	neem seed and datura seed ethanolic extracts	32
6.	Effect of Neem oil on adult emergence of	
	Callosobruchus maculatus.	34
7.	Effect of Neem seed ethanolic extract on adult	
	emergence of Callosobruchus maculatus.	36
8.	Effect of Datura seed ethanolic extract on adult	
	emergence of Callosobruchus maculatus.	37
9.	Mean percentage of weight loss of cowpea seeds as	
	result of feeding by immature stages of C.	
	maculatus treated with neem oil, neem seed and	
	datura seed ethanolic extracts	40

## LIST OF FIGURES

Fig.	Title	Page
No.		No.
1.	Mortality percentage caused by neem oil and	
	ethanolic extract of neem and datura seeds on C.	
	maculatus after 7 days.	30
2.	Average percentage of hatched egg of C. maculats	
	treated with neem oil and ethanolic extract of neem	
	and datura seeds on C. maculatus.	33
3.	Average percentage of emerged adults of <i>C. maculats</i>	
	treated with neem oil and ethanolic extract of neem	
	and datura seeds on C. maculatus.	38

## LIST OF PLATES

Plate No.	Title	Page No.
1.	Adults of Callosobruchus maculatus F.	17
2.	Infested seeds	17
3.	Container rearing of Callosobruchus maculatus F.	18
4.	The neem tree Azadirachta indica A. Juss	19
5.	Datura plant <i>Datura innoxia</i> Mill	21

## **ABBREVIATIONS**

°C Degree centigrade

RH Relative humidity

Kg Kilogram

G Gram

Mg Milligram

Lbs Pounds

Cu Cubic

Ft Foot

m Meter

mm Millimeter

ml Milliliter

> Greater than

< Less than

IPM Integrated pest Management

Sov Source of variance

d.f Degree of freedom

LSD Least significant difference

CV Coefficient variation

SE Standard error

#### **ABSTRACT**

The potential usage of ethanolic extracts of neem and datura seeds in addition to the neem seed oil as pest control agents was investigated under laboratory conditions against the cowpea weevil (*Callosobruchus maculatus* F.).

Evaluations were based on the oviposition repellent effect, insecticidal and the effect on development of *C. maculatus* (F.). The investigation was also extended to cover the evaluation of the loss in weight of cowpea seeds.

The concentration extracts that used were 2.5%, 5% and 10%.

The results of this investigations showed that there was a significant repellent effect on egg laying. Insecticidal activities of this extracts were observed during the first four days of the experiment in particular.

Post-oviposition treatments of cowpea seeds with the neem oil, ethanolic extracts of neem and datura seeds, showed strong inhibition to the egg viability and percentage of adult emergence.

The results generally indicated the order of effectiveness: neem seed ethanolic extract > neem oil > datura seed ethanolic extract.

Also the extracts decreased the percentage of weight loss of treated cowpea seeds.

The results reported here indicated the good potential of these plants as promising alternatives to synthetic pesticides, and the mode of efficacy was discussed.

# خلاصة الأطروحة

أختبرت إمكانية استخدام المستخلص الإيثانولي لبذور النيم والداتورا بالإضافة إلى زيت بنور النيم كعنصر مكافحة آفات تحت ظروف المعمل ضد خنفساء اللوبيا . (Callosobruchus maculatus F.)

وكان التقييم بناء على الأثر الطارد لوضع البيض والقاتل للحشرة الكاملة والتأثير على نمو الحشرة. وكذلك إمتدت الدراسة لتشمل الأثر على كمية الفاقد من الحبوب المعاملة.

وكانت التركيزات المستخدمة لهذه المستخلصات (٢٠٠%، ٥% و ١٠%).

أظهرت النتائج الأثر الفعال لهذه المستخلصات فى طرد الحشرات من وضع البيض على الحبوب المعاملة بفارق معنوى. أيضاً من ضمن الملاحظات الأثر القاتل لهذه المستخلصات للحشرات الكاملة خاصة خلال الأيام الأربعة الأولى من بداية التجربة.

عند معاملات بعد وضع البيض أظهرت النتائج الأثر المثبط القوى لهذه المستخلصات على نقص البيض وخروج الحشرة الكاملة.

وكان ترتيب الأثر الفعال لهذه المستخلصات كما يلى: المستخلص الإيثانولي لبذور النيم > زيت بذور النيم > المستخلص الإيثانولي لبذور الداتورا.

كذلك قالت هذه المستخلصات نسبة الفاقد من وزن الحبوب المعاملة.

النتائج التى تم الحصول عليها أظهرت مقدرة المستخلصات النباتية كبدائل واعدة للمبيدات المصنعة وقد ناقش البحث طريقة تأثير هذه المستخلصات الطبيعية.